BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of the Appointment of an) ORDER Interim Building Official for Tillamook) #20-<u>05</u>9 County)

This matter came before the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners on December 16, 2020, at the request of Sarah Absher, Director of the Department of Community Development. The Board of Commissioners, being fully apprised of the representations of the above-named person, finds as follows:

- 1. It is necessary to appoint a Certified Building Officer for the Tillamook County Community Development Department
- 2. Leonard Brogdon, Tillamook County Building Official, retired October 25, 2020.
- 3. Jack Applegate, President, Northwest Code Professionals, has been contracted for services, and has the necessary certifications and professional experience to step into the role while Tillamook County conducts a hiring process.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 4. Jack Applegate, President, Northwest Code Professionals, be appointed as Interim Building Official for Tillamook County. The Building Official shall act under the direction of the Tillamook County Board of Commissioners.
- 5. Tillamook County authorizes Jack Applegate to enforce the provisions of Oregon Revised Statutes Chapter 455 and 479.845, Oregon Administrative Rule 918-020-0090, and Tillamook County Ordinance #72 in conformance with the statewide requirements for building officials.
- || || || || ||

DATED this 16th day of December, 2020.

THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Bill Burt

Bill Baertlein, Chair

Mary Faith Bell, Vice-Chair

David Yamamoto, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil County Clerk

By: **Special Deputy**

Abstain/Absent Aye Nay

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

bel W. Stevens, County Counsel

